£ Gateshead Public Document Pack
Couw

L

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Monday, 24 June 2019 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey

ltem | Business

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 12)
The Committee are asked to approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 29 April
2019.

3 Constitution (Pages 13 - 14)

Report of the Chief Executive

4 Role and Remit (Pages 15 - 16)
Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and
Governance

5 Making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives - Year End Assessment and

Performance Delivery 2018-19 (Pages 17 - 46)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment
6 Safer Gateshead Partnership Plan (Pages 47 - 56)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment
7 Anti-Social Behaviour (Pages 57 - 58)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

8 The Council's Approach to tackling problematic sites and derelict spaces (Pages
59 - 60)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment
9 Annual Work Programme (Pages 61 - 64)

Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and
Governance

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk,
Tel: 0191 433 2149, Date: Friday, 14 June 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MEETING

Monday, 29 April 2019

PRESENT: Councillor(s): T Graham, B Clelland, S Dickie, A Geddes,
F Geddes, H Haran, M Hood, H Kelly, J McClurey,
J Simpson, J Turnbull and A Wheeler

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor A Douglas

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): N Weatherley, D Burnett, K Dodds and
S Hawkins

CPL32 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

CPL33

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 March be
approved as a correct record.


[...]
ding decision makers to account

e Call - in executive decisions in accordance with the procedure set out in the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee rules

e Contribute to the policy making process through:-

o Policy reviews agreed as part of the service planning cycle

o Advice given to the Cabinet as part of the Council’s performance
management system

o Scrutinising and developing the Council’s Improvement Programme

o Examining Issues in the Schedule of Decisions

e Ensure other agencies, public and private, play their part in achieving a better
quality of life for Gateshead residents.

3. This Committee has specific responsibility for performing the overview and
scrutiny role in relation to:-

e economic development
¢ lifelong learning

Page 15



culture, including leisure

community safety

housing

physical development and regeneration
transport planning and public transport
local environment

protection of the environment

Recommendation

4. The Committee is asked to note its remit and terms of reference.

Contact: Angela Frisby Ext: 2138

Page 16



Agenda Item 5

= Gateshead COMMUNITIES AND PLACE

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Council _
- ) 24 June 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: Making Gateshead a Place where Everyone Thrives — Year End

assessment of performance and delivery 2018/2019

REPORT OF: Colin Huntington, Acting Strategic Director, Communities and

Environment

SUMMARY

This report provides the year end assessment of performance and delivery for the period of
2018/2019 in relation to the Council’s Thrive agenda.

Background

1.

The report forms part of the Council’'s performance management framework and gives an
overview of progress for the priorities appropriate to the Communities and Place Overview
and Scrutiny Committee (OSC).

The Council’s new strategic approach Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone
Thrives, was approved by Cabinet in March 2018 to ensure the Council continues to get
the best outcomes for local people and remains a viable and sustainable organisation in
the future.

Committee were advised at the meeting in December 2018, that a review of the strategic
indicators has been undertaken to ensure their appropriateness in measuring
performance relating to the Thrive agenda.

Delivery and Performance

4.

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, five year targets were
replaced with a single 2020 target with strategic indicators identified as either target or
tracker indicators. These targets were approved by Cabinet on 12 July 2016.

The strategic indicators aligned to OSC Communities and Place have been reviewed to
ensure they are appropriate in measuring performance in respect of the Thrive agenda.

Implementation of new strategic indicators will be developed for Culture and Leisure and
introduced as part of the 2019/20 performance reporting cycle.

Recommendation

7.

It is recommended that the Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

(i) consider whether the activities undertaken during this timeframe are supporting
delivery of the Thrive agenda;

(i) any areas they feel they require more detail on or require further scrutiny

(iii)  agree that the report be referred to Cabinet on 16 July 2019, with the
recommendations from this Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their
consideration.

Contact: Marisa Jobling Ext: 2099
Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Communities & Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives
— Year end assessment of performance and delivery 2018/19

June 2019

Portfolio & Portfolio Economy - Cllr Adams

Members Environment & Transport — Clir McElroy
Housing — Clir Brain

Communities & Volunteering — Cllr Green
Culture, Sport & Leisure — ClIr Douglas

OSC Chair: Councillor Neil Weatherley

Lead Officer: Colin Huntington, Acting Strategic Director
Communities & Environment

Support Officer: lan Stevenson, Neighbourhood Management Team

Leader. Communities & Environment

Introduction

The report forms part of the Council’s performance management framework and gives an
overview of progress for the priorities appropriate to the remit of the Communities and
Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC).

“Making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives” is the new council approach aiming to
narrow the gap of inequality across Gateshead resulting in more people living longer and
leading healthier and happier lives.

We support the residents of Gateshead through the Thrive agenda. Our work spans the 5
Thrive pledges, of:

Put people and families at the heart of everything we do

Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance

Support our communities to support themselves and each other

Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for employment,
innovation and growth across the borough

5 Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead

A OWNPF

As part of the Council's performance management framework, five year targets were
replaced with a single 2020 target with strategic indicators identified as either target or
tracker indicators.

Our current strategic indicators have been reviewed to ensure they continue to be
appropriate in measuring performance in respect of the Thrive agenda. New and amended
indicators will be introduced in the 2019/20 Performance Reporting Cycle., however officers
are still working on reviewing some of the indicators within this portfolio and
amendments/introductions will be reported at the Six Monthly interval.

For services covered by the Communities and Place OSC, 41 overarching strategic
indicators are currently identified and monitored to support the OSC in understanding its

Paée 19



performance linked to achieving the council aim of narrowing the gap of inequality across
Gateshead and supporting its residents to thrive.

This report provides a performance overview linked to our 41 strategic indicators for
Communities and Place OSC which currently fall under all of the five Thrive pledges.

Se
[...]
 its draft
priorities for 2019/20. This process was carried out over a six-week period and
ended in March 2019.

3. Consultation

3.1 The consultation exercise, an online questionnaire using Gateshead Council’s
ViewPoint, sought views in relation to crime and disorder issues, feelings of
safety and to comment on the proposed strategic priorities. The consultation
has elicited a significant number of responses, with more than 900 replies over
the six-week period.

3.2  Analysis of the responses highlight:
e 41% of respondents felt that their neighbourhood has got worse in the last
12 months. We know crime has increased steadily over the last three-years
— with levels rising by a further 4% (+863 additional crimes) on last year.

Page 47



3.3

3.4

3.5

e However, despite the feeling that their neighbourhood has got worse, most
respondents still report feeling safe, with 76% of people say they feel very or
fairly safe in their neighbourhood.

e 60% of respondents stated they do not feel anti-social behaviour or crime
are specific problems, which may suggest national headlines impacting.

e Over a third of respondents believe partner agencies (including Gateshead
Council and Northumbria Police) work well together to tackle the issues that
matter to them.

In terms of the proposed strategic priority areas, anti-social behaviour was
ranked as most important followed by domestic abuse and substance misuse.
Fewer respondents felt hate crime was a priority. The reason for this could be
because it's an issue that affects a very small proportion of the community. In
addition, environmental issues such as such as fly-tipping, graffiti, dog-fouling
and littering continued to be identified as key concerns — all of which are visible
incidents which impact on feelings of safety and perceptions of Council/Police
to tackle issues and is linked to the wider anti-social behaviour agenda.

There are no references made within the consultation to issues such as County
Lines, Modern Day Slavery and Knife Crime — and yet, we know these issues
are closely intertwined in community safety activity. These areas will be picked
up as part of the work around anti-social behaviour and substance misuse.

Analysis of the qualitative data highlighted information which has been shared
with Gateshead Operational Tasking Group and Missing, Sexually Exploited
and Trafficked Group for action (e.g. hotspot locations).

Strategic Priorities
Five strategic themes were confirmed for 2019/20:

PRIORITY: Anti-Social Behaviour & Environmental Crime
Tackling issues of anti-social behaviour and environmental crime
continues to be one of the biggest areas of concern identified by
our residents.

PRIORITY: Domestic Abuse
Domestic abuse continues to increase year-on-year and the effect
that it has on individuals, their families, their children and wider
society is profound.

PRIORITY: Substance Misuse — Reducing the Harms
We know that drug misuse causes significant problems for local
communities — and recognise that we need to do more to be able
to restrict its supply.

PRIORITY: Hate Crime, Tension Monitoring and Community Cohesion
We will continue to raise awareness of hate crime and provide
relevant support/guidance to victims as well as monitoring local
tensions to ensure strong, cohesive and integrated communities.

PRIORITY: Preventing Violent Extremism (Terrorism)
The threat of terrorism continues to be ever-present. We intend to
raise awareness of, and safeguard, vulnerable persons who have
the potential to be drawn into this area.

Page 48



4.2

4.3

These are the areas where the Board felt that it could collectively make a bigger
impact by working together. It is important to note that whilst the Board has
chosen to focus on these priorities — our partners will continue to tackle crime
and disorder issues identified within their own operating practices. The Board
also remains flexible enough to be able to respond proactively to emerging risks
and threats not linked to these priority areas.

Action Plans

Tailored action plans will be produced under each priority area which will set
out the partnership work and activities that will be delivered over the next 12
months to make Gateshead a place where everyone can thrive. Lead partners
were identified by the Board and they are responsible for ensure action plans
are working effectively and are required to feedback to the Board in relation to
key achievements, gaps and barriers. The lead for each strategic priority is:

Priority Area Lead Organisation (identified by Board)

Anti-Social Behaviour Northumbria Police

Domestic Abuse NewcastleGateshead Clinical Commissioning Group

Harms from Substance Misuse | Northumbria Police

Hate Crime et al. Gateshead Community Rehabilitation Company

Preventing Violent Extremism Gateshead Council — Community Safety

5
6.1

6.2

6.3

Partnership Plan 2019/20

The Partnership Plan 2019/20 has been included in Appendix and provides the
headline details of some activity that has been undertaken over the last twelve-
months to keep residents safe. It provides some context issues to the Board,
details some of the demand on Community Safety services within the Borough
as well as setting out how we monitor delivery over the next 12 months.

The Board is statutorily required to "publish the Partnership Plan in the local
area, bringing it to the attention of as many different groups or persons within
the area, as is reasonable”. Like in previous years, copies will be available
electronically via Council and partner websites and hardcopies will be circulated
to key stakeholders (including Police and Crime Commissioner).

It is important to note some of the strategic themes/priorities have strong links
to work overseen by other statutory Boards (e.g. Safeguarding Adults, Local
Safeguarding Children and Health and Wellbeing Boards) and will require a co-
ordinated approach to ensure actions are delivered collaboratively.

Northumbria Police and Crime Pla
[...]
— Young People (up to 18 years) — 0191 460 1354
o Gateshead Recovery Partnership - 0191 5947821

CONTACT:
For more information on Community Safety in Gateshead — please contact:
Community Safety
Gateshead Council, Regent Street, NE8 1HH
Tel: 0191 433 3000
Email: communitysafety@gateshead.gov.uk

Page 56


http://www.northumbria.police.uk/
http://www.fixmystreet.com/
http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/article/2835/Hate-crime
mailto:communitysafety@gateshead.gov.uk

Agenda ltem 7

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE
& Gat ejshea d OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMIITTEE
e COUW 24 June 2019

—

TITLE OF REPORT: Anti-Social Behaviour Update

REPORT OF: Colin Huntington, Strategic Director, Communities
and Environment

Summary

Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee will be presented
with an update in relation to how anti-social behaviour is being tackled within
Gateshead (including an overview of the statutory tools and powers that are used to
protect victims and address offending behaviour. Committee will also receive details
of local multi-agency Tasking and Problem Solving arrangements that are in place in
the Borough to target hotspot locations and resolve ASB issues for local residents.

Background

As a reminder, the Community Safety Partnership has a statutory duty to work in
partnership to address anti-social behaviour issues impacting on local communities —
and we have, for a significant number of years, had strong and robust arrangements
in place.

Presentation

The presentation will provide members with an update in relation to how anti-social

behaviour is being tackled within Gateshead and will focus on:

e The operational delivery models (including Neighbourhood Tasking and Problem
Solving) that are currently in place;

e Overview of the ASB Tools and Powers that are being used within Gateshead to
address ASB concerns/issues.

e Specific case study examples of how partnership working has been used to help
solve problems for residents will be provided. This will include specific examples
of local interventions that are being deployed to help address ASB in estates as
well as to tackle the behaviour of complex and persistent offenders.

Recommendation

Committee are asked to:

(i) Note the contents of the presentation/report;

(i) Comment on and scrutinise the approaches undertaken locally to address
anti-social behaviour, and

(iii)  Agree to receive further updates at a future Committee.

Contact: Nicola Johnson Ext: 0191 433 3541

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE

% Gat e_lshea d OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMIITTEE

Council ——— 24 June 2019
TITLE OF REPORT: The Council’s Approach to tackling problematic sites

and derelict spaces

REPORT OF: Colin Huntington, Strategic Director, Communities
and Environment

Summary

The purpose of this report is to set out the approach to dealing with vacant sites in
private ownership in Gateshead.

At future meetings examples of a range of different sites and proposed solutions will
be presented to demonstrate the complexity of tackling the issues associated with
some sites and highlight the range of tools and powers available.

Background

The Council has limited powers to deal with vacant sites in the private sector. It can
serve a notice under Section 215 of the Town and Country Planning Act if the land is
untidy to the extent of affecting the amenity of adjoining residents. If the site is filthy
and verminous then action can be taken under public health legislation. However,
there are many empty and vacant sites which do not meet the criteria for such action
but their improvement and redevelopment would be welcomed by the community.
and provide a valuable contribution to regeneration or meeting housing need in the
area.

Approach

Planning and Development Committee receive a report at each meeting which
identifies the action that has been taken against such sites. Behind the scenes there
has often been a considerable amount of work to get to that stage. Budget cuts and
losses of external funding mean that the Council now has only one dedicated officer
to deal with all vacant and problematic sites and empty properties in Gateshead.
This officer has been seconded into the environmental enforcement team to ensure
a multi disciplinary approach is taken to try to bring the vacant sites back into
effective use, using all the powers the Council has at its disposal. In addition a
working group made up of relevant officers from services across the Council has
been created to focus action and co-ordinate resources to address the issues
associated with these sites.

Initially this group developed a comprehensive list of significant vacant and

problematic sites within the Borough and then prioritised actions for each site to
ensure progress.

Page 59



Current position

There are currently 46 vacant and problematic sites identified. The list has been
informed by using the Brownfield register, planning application data, Ward Based
Issues and personal knowledge from officers on the working group. Ward Councillors
have also provided information regarding sites in their wards which have been added
to the list for the group to work towards resolving.

Case studies

A lot of work takes place behind the scenes and because of GDPR and legal issues
it will not be possible to share precise details in this forum of work in hand. As ever
officers are happy to speak to members individually about any sites of concern in
their wards. The following case studies should give committee an example of the
type of case studies that will be presented:

Example of success — A property on a main shopping street was noted as a priority
case by the working group due to long standing problems that this property has
caused. The site was in a significant state of disrepair and potentially dangerous due
to structural issues with the building. Improvements to the surrounding area also
resulted in the vacant property causing significant harm to the visual amenity of the
street scene in a Conservation Area.

To tackle this issue a joint Council plan was developed resulting in a Section 215
Notice being served-on the owner with a legal pathway in place to demolish the
building should the owner not carry out the instructions in the notice to resolve the
issue in a timely manner.

Example of ongoing work — A site in the centre of a regeneration area is a long-
term vacant site with the last owner operating an A4 class use from the premises.
The site is in a prominent location and influences the Councils future regeneration of
this area. Along with this, the successful redevelopment of the neighbouring site has
further highlighted the problems with this vacant property.

Currently there is no interest in the site mainly as a result of the current owner’s
valuation of the site, with the forthcoming regeneration within the immediate vicinity it
may make a proposed development more attractive and increase developer demand
for the site.

Recommendation

Committee are asked to:

(i) Note the contents of the proposed approach to presenting the case studies

(i)  Agree to receive case studies in September 2019 and March 2020 as set out
in the committee work programme

Contact: lan Stevenson Ext: 0191 433 2812

Page 60



Agenda Item 9

= Gateshead COMMUNITIES AND PLACE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HH Council e
— 24 June 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: Annual Work Programme

REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive
Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and
Governance

Summary

The report sets out the provisional work programme for Communities and Place Overview
and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2019/20

1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 29
April 2019 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future
meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes/additions to this programme.

2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands. Any changes proposed
to the programme are set out in bold and italics for ease of identification.

Recommendations
3. The Committee is asked to
a) Note the provisional programme;
b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee

to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to
consider.

Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Communities & Place OSC 2019/20 Work Programme

24 June 2019 e Constitution / role and remit

e Making Gateshead a place where everyone
thrives — Year End Assessment and
Performance Delivery 2018-19

e Safer Gateshead Partnership Plan

¢ Anti - social behaviour

e Managing Derelict Spaces (focus on varying
specific sites)

e Work Programme

16 Sept 2019 e Managing the Environment — Update / Case
Study

e OSC Review of the Council’s and Partner’s
Approach to Roads and Highways —
Monitoring Report

e Homelessness — Progress Update

e Work Programme

28 Oct 2019 e OSC Review — Work to address skill
shortages and increase employment
opportunities — Monitoring Report

¢ How we deliver Housing Strategy

e Private Rented — Progress Update

e Culture / Tourism/ Land of Oak and Iron
Legacy — Progress Update

e Work Programme

9 Dec 2019 e Implementation of Safer Gateshead Priorities
— six monthly

e Making Gateshead a place where everyone
thrives — Six Monthly Assessment of
Performance and Delivery 2019 - 20

e Work Programme

27 Jan 2020 e Managing Derelict Spaces (focus on
utilisation of powers at Council disposal /
additional activities to tackle issues)

¢ Waste Management — Progress Update

e Work Programme

9 March 2020 e The Flood and Water Management Act
5.30pm 2010: Annual Progress Report
e Managing the Environment — Update / Case
Study
e Work Programme
20 April 2020 e OSC Review — Work to address skKill

shortages and increase employment
opportunities — Monitoring Report

e Annual Report of the Gateshead Housing
Customer Scrutiny Panel

e Safer Gateshead Draft Priorities 20-21

e Beamish - Annual Update

e Managing Derelict Spaces — (focus on
progress being made)

Page 63



Appendix 1

| | e Annual Work Programme Review |
Issues to slot in
a) Postal Provision
b) Site Visit — Land of Oak and Iron

Page 64



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Constitution
	4 Role and Remit
	5 Making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives - Year End Assessment and Performance Delivery 2018-19
	Communities & Place OSC_V5.0

	6 Safer Gateshead Partnership Plan
	Partnership Plan 201920 (awaiting graphics)

	7 Anti Social Behaviour
	8 The Council's Approach to tackling problematic sites and derelict spaces
	9 Annual Work Programme
	Appendix CommPlace OSC DRAFT 2019-20 Work Progv3




Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Monday, 24 June 2019

PRESENT: Councillor N Weatherley (Chair)

Councillor(s): T Graham, Anderson, S Dickie, Diston, 
K Dodds, A Geddes, F Geddes, S Hawkins, H Kelly, 
P Maughan, J McClurey, Reay, R Waugh and A Wheeler

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Burnett, B Clelland, M Hood and J Turnbull

CPL37 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 29 April 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

 
CPL38 CONSTITUTION 

The constitution of the Committee and the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair 
for the 2019/20 municipal year, as approved by the Council at its meeting on 17 May 
2019 was noted.
 

CPL39 ROLE AND REMIT 

The Role and Remit of the Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was reported and noted.
 

RESOLVED - That the information be noted
 

CPL40 MAKING GATESHEAD A PLACE WHERE EVERYONE THRIVES - YEAR END 
ASSESSMENT AND PERFORMANCE DELIVERY 2018-19 

The Committee received a report which provided the year end assessment of 
performance and delivery for the period of 2018/19 in relation to the Council’s Thrive 
agenda.
 
The report forms part of the Council’s performance management framework and  
gives an overview of progress for the priorities appropriate to the Communities and 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC).
 
The Council’s new strategic approach Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone 
Thrives, was approved by Cabinet in March 2018 to ensure the Council continues to 
get the best outcomes for local people and remains a viable and sustainable 
organisation in the future.
 



Committee were advised at the meeting in December 2018, that a review of the 
strategic indicators has been undertaken to ensure their appropriateness in 
measuring performance relating to the Thrive agenda.
 
As part of the Council’s performance management framework, five year targets were 
replaced with a single 2020 target with strategic indicators identified as either target 
or tracker indicators. These targets were approved be Cabinet on 12 July 2016.
 
The Strategic Indicators aligned to OSC Communities and Place have been 
reviewed to ensure they are appropriate in measuring performance in respect of the 
Thrive agenda.
 
Implementation of new strategic indicators will be developed for Culture and Leisure 
and introduced as part of the 2019/20 performance reporting cycle.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) The Committee endorsed that the activities undertaken during the 

timeframe were supporting delivery of the Thrive agenda
 iii) The Committee agreed that the report be referred to Cabinet on 

16 July 2019.
 

CPL41 SAFER GATESHEAD PARTNERSHIP PLAN 

The Committee received a report which provided them with a copy of the statutory 
Partnership Plan for Gateshead Community Safety Board, which provides details of 
the strategic priorities and workstreams for the next 12 months.
 
The Committee were advised that in January 2019, the Community Safety Board 
received a comprehensive overview of the Strategic Assessment findings and 
agreed to undertake public consultation on its draft priorities for 2019/20. This 
process was carried out over a six-week period and ended in March 2019.
 
The consultation has elicited a significant number of responses, with more than 900 
replies over the six-week period. Analysis of the responses highlight:
 

         41% of respondents felt that their neighbourhood has got worse in the last 12 
months. We know crime has steadily increased over the last three-years – 
with levels rising by a further 4% (+863 additional crimes) on last year.

         However, despite the feeling that their neighbourhood has got worse, most 
respondents still report feeling safe, with 76% of people say they feel very of 
fairly safe in their neighbourhood.

         60% of respondents stated they do not feel ant-social behaviour or crime are 
specific problems, which may suggest national headlines impacting

         Over a third of respondents believe partner agencies (including Gateshead 
Council and Northumbria Police) work well together to tackle the issues that 
matter to them.

 
In terms of the proposed strategic priority areas, anti-social behaviour was ranked as 
most important followed by domestic abuse and substance misuse. Fewer 
respondents felt hate crime was a priority. The reason for this could be because its 



an issue that affects a very small proportion of the community. In addition, 
environmental issues such as fly-tipping, graffiti, dog-fouling and littering continued 
to be identified as key concerns – all of which are visible incidents which impact on 
feelings of safety and perceptions of Council/Police to tackle issues and is linked to 
the wider anti-social behaviour agenda.
 
There are no references made within the consultation to issues such as County 
Lines, Modern Day Slavery and Knife Crime – and yet, we know these issues are 
closely intertwined in community safety activity. These areas will be picked up as 
part of the work around anti-social behaviour and substance misuse.
 
Analysis of the qualitative data highlighted information which has been shared 
with Gateshead Operational Tasking Group and Missing, Sexually Exploited and 
Trafficked Group for (e.g. hotspot locations).
 
The Five Strategic themes were confirmed for 2019/20:
 

         Anti-Social Behaviour & Environmental Crime
         Domestic Abuse
         Substance Misuse – Reducing the Harms
         Hate Crime, Tension Monitoring and Community Cohesion
         Preventing Violent Extremism (Terrorism)

 
Tailored action plans will be produced under each priority area which will set out the 
partnership work and activities that will be delivered over the next 12 months to 
make Gateshead a place where everyone can thrive. Lead partners were identified 
by the Board and they are responsible for ensuring action plans are working 
effectively and are required to feedback to the Board in relation to key 
achievements, gaps and barriers. The lead for each strategy priority are:
 

Priority Area Lead Organisation (identified by Board)
Anti-Social Behaviour Northumbria Police
Domestic Abuse NewcastleGateshead Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Harms from Substance Misuse Northumbria Police
Hate Crime et al. Gateshead Community Rehabilitation 

Company
Preventing Violent Extremism Gateshead Council – Community Safety

 
The Partnership Plan 2019/20 was appended to the main report and provided the 
Committee with headline details of some activity that has been undertaken over the 
last twelve months to keep residents safe. It provides some context issues to the 
Board, details some of the demand on Community Safety services within the 
Borough as well as setting out how delivery is monitored over the next 12 months.
 
The Plan is also aligned with the Northumbria Police and Crime Commissioner Plan 
2017-20, to ensure that similar themes are replicated wherever possible.
 
The Committee were advised that the Partnership Plan will be formally scrutinised 
through the Communities and Place OSC and update reports will be presented over 



the next twelve months (as per the annual workplan 2019/20)
 

RESOLVED i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the Committee agreed to receive regular updates on actions 

undertaken in relation to the strategic priorities (as per the OSC 
Workplan 2019/20)

 
CPL42 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

The committee received a presentation and report providing an update on Anti-
Social Behaviour.
 
The presentation provided councillors with an update in relation to how anti-social 
behaviour is being tackled within Gateshead and focused on:

         The operational delivery models (including Neighbourhood Tasking and 
Problem Solving) that are currently in place;

         Overview of the ASB Tools and Powers that are being used within 
Gateshead to address ASB concerns/issues

         Specific case study examples of how partnership working has been used to 
help solve problems for residents of Gateshead, this will include specific 
examples of local interventions that are being deployed to help address ASB 
in estates as well as to tackle the behaviour of complex and persistent 
offenders.

 
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted.
 ii) The Committee agreed to receive further updates at a future 

Committee
 

CPL43 THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO TACKLING PROBLEMATIC SITES AND 
DERELICT SPACES 

The Committee received a report setting out the approach to dealing with vacant 
sites in private ownership in Gateshead. At future meetings examples of a range of 
different sites and proposed solutions will be presented to demonstrate the 
complexity of tackling the issues associated with some sites and highlight the range 
of tools and powers available.
 
The Committee were advised that there are currently 45 vacant and problematic 
sites identified. The list has been informed by using the Brownfield register, planning 
application data, ward based issues and personal knowledge from officers on the 
working group. Ward Councillors have also provided information regarding sites in 
their wards which have been added to the list for the group to work towards 
resolving.
 
The Committee were advised on case studies, examples of success and examples 
of ongoing work as a basis for the approach.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) The Committee noted the contents of the proposed approach to 

presenting case studies
 iii) The Committee agreed to receive regular case studies in 



September 2019 and March 2020 as set out in the committee 
work programme.

CPL44 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report setting out the provisional work programme for the 
municipal year 2019/20.
 
The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 
29 April 2019 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be b rough tot 
future meetings to highlight current issues/identify any changes/additions to this 
programme.
 
The appendix sets out the work programme as it currently stands. Any changes 
proposed to the programme are set out in bold and italics for ease of identification. 
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That further reports on the work programme will be brought to the 

Committee to identify any additional policy issues, which the 
Committee may be asked to consider. 

 

Chair……….………………..


